

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA,
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, DONNA PERMAR,
JOHN P. CLARK, MARGARET B.
CATES, LELIA BENTLEY, REGINA
WHITNEY EDWARDS, ROBERT K.
PRIDDY II, WALTER HUTCHINS, AND
SUSAN SCHAFFER,

Plaintiffs, vs.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DAMON
CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as
CHAIR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; STELLA ANDERSON, in
her official capacity as SECRETARY OF
THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS;
KEN RAYMOND, in his official capacity
as MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON III, in his
official capacity as MEMBER OF THE
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DAVID
C. BLACK, in his official capacity as
MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL,
in her official capacity as EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
J. ERIC BOYETTE, in his official capacity
as TRANSPORTATION SECRETARY;
THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; MANDY COHEN,

Civil Action No. 20-cv-457

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES**

in her official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity
as President Pro Tempore of the North
Carolina Senate, and TIMOTHY K.
MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker
of the North Carolina House of
Representatives,

Intervenors.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is an Affront to the Constitutional Order..... 7

II. The Enactment of H.B. 1169 Moots a Significant Portion of Plaintiffs’
Claims. 11

 A. Challenges to the Requirements for “Two Witnesses” and
 Absentee Ballot Procedures Are Moot..... 12

 B. Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim is Now Moot..... 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ Have No Voting Rights Act Claim. 14

III. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of Claims Involving
North Carolina’s Administration and Oversight of Voting..... 15

 A. North Carolina’s Voting Laws Do Not Unduly Burden the
 Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote. 15

 B. The North Carolina Absentee Voting Laws Do Not Implicate
 Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights. 19

 C. The Voting Laws Do Not Violate the ADA or Rehabilitation
 Act. 22

 1. North Carolina Adopted Reasonable Accommodations for
 Voters under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act..... 22

 2. North Carolina’s Voting Laws Do Not Have a Disparate
 Impact on Disabled Voters. 25

IV. A Stay is Appropriate to Assess the State’s Election Reforms. 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. by and through D.L. v. Walt Disney Parks & Resorts US, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	5
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	10, 18
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	5
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6, 9, 16, 21
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	9
<i>Goldstein v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 484 Mass. 516 (2020)	10
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>J. D. by Doherty v. Colonial Williamsburg Found.</i> , 925 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2019)	22, 23, 24

<i>Key v. Bd. of Voter Registration of Charleston Cty.</i> , 622 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	20
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	6, 17, 23, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	12
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>N.C. Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. Solis</i> , No. 1:09CV411, 2011 WL 4708026 (M.D.N.C. 2011).....	11
<i>N.C. Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>Nat'l Fed. of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	7, 22
<i>Parson v. Alcorn</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2016)	5, 6
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	23
<i>Pope v. Easley</i> , 354 N.C. 544 (2001)	8, 9

<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs Frederick Cty.</i> ,673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v.</i> <i>Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	12
<i>Voting for America v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5

Statutes

H.B. 1169, Bipartisan Elections Act of 2020 (N.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
N.C.G.S. 163-226.3.....	19
N.C.G.S. § 163-42(b).....	4, 13
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.6(d)(1)	3
N.C.G.S. § 163-226.3.....	3, 19
N.C.G.S. § 163-227.6(c)	4
N.C.G.S. § 163-230.2.....	19
N.C.G.S. § 163-230.2(a), (e)(1)	3
N.C.G.S. § 163-231.....	15

N.C.G.S. § 163-231(a)	3
N.C.G.S § 163-231(b)(1)	3
Voting Rights Act of 1965 Section 208, 52 U.S.C. § 10508	14
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	25
First Amendment.....	19, 20, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	1
